comprehensive income (FVOCI), and at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

Based on cashflow terms as well as on the business model for financial assets, SBO continues to recognize trade receivables,
other receivables and assets and non-current receivables and assets, which include loans to the management of individual SBO
companies, at amortized cost. The objective of these assets is to collect contractual cashflows; these cashflows are composed
solely of payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The classification for financial liabilities remains unchanged under IFRS 9. With the exception of derivatives from foreign currency
hedges, which are classified as held for trading, and liabilities from options on non-controlling interests, no liabilities are recognised
at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). The fair value option was also not exercised. The new classification does not have any
effects on the accounting treatment of financial instruments at SBO.

A reconciliation of the categories was as follows:

CATEGORY
IAS 39

CATEGORY
IFRS 9

CARRYING AMOUNT
IAS 39

31.12.2017
 IN TEUR

VALUATION
ADJUSTMENT

IN TEUR

CARRYING AMOUNT
 IFRS 9

01.01.2018
IN TEUR

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables AC 165,982 0 165,982

Trade receivables Loans and receivables AC 89,801 0 89,801

Other receivables and other assets Derivatives FVTPL 173 0 173

Long-term receivables and assets Loans and receivables AC 9,540 0 9,540

Liabilities

Liabilities to banks Other financial liabilities AC 31,880 0 31,880

Long-term loans Other financial liabilities AC 184,816 0 184,816

Trade payables Other financial liabilities AC 16,611 0 16,611

Finance lease liabilities Other financial liabilities AC 79 0 79

Other liabilities Other financial liabilities AC 25,960 0 25,960

Other liabilities Derivatives FVTPL 137,311 0 137,311

92

•  Impairment of financial assets
IFRS 9 switches from the incurred loss model under IAS 39 to a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) model and is
applicable for financial assets which have been reclassified to at amortized cost or at the fair value in other comprehensive
income (FVOCI). Impairment must be determined either using the 12-month model, which considers the expected losses for the
next 12 months, or the general approach (three-stage approach), which factors in the expected losses during the entire lifetime
of the financial asset.

In accordance with the simplified approach the Company must recognise impairments at each balance sheet date at an amount

[…]

exchange contracts. All transactions are short-term exposures (3–8 months).

FORWARD EXCHANGE CONTRACTS AS AT 31.12.2018
in TEUR RECEIVABLES AT HEDGED RATE RECEIVABLES AT REPORTING DATE RATE FAIR VALUE

USD 19,037 19,132 -95

CAD 590 575 15

FORWARD EXCHANGE CONTRACTS AS AT 31.12.2017
in TEUR RECEIVABLES AT HEDGED RATE RECEIVABLES AT REPORTING DATE RATE FAIR VALUE

USD 10,553 10,391 161

CAD 902 891 11

The forward exchange transactions are measured at fair value and recognised in profit or loss since the requirements for hedge
accounting in accordance with IAS 39 are not fully met.

2. OTHER DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

There are also option liabilities relating to cancellable non-controlling interests (see Note 20).

144

Overview of existing financial instruments

The following table shows the financial instruments, broken down by categories in accordance with IFRS 9 (2017: IAS 39 and IFRS 7):

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS	 31.12.2018
in TEUR

VALUATION METHOD ACC. TO IFRS 9

CARRYING AMOUNT NO FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENT

FINANCIAL ASSET AT
AMORTIZED COST

FINANCIAL LIABILITY AT
AMORTIZED COST

AT FAIR VALUE  THROUGH
PROFIT & LOSS

CARRYING AMOUNT
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 241,532 0 241,532 241,532

Trade receivables 125,127 0 125,127 125,127

Income tax receivable 1,915 1,915 0

Other receivables and other assets 6,385 6,324 61 61

Assets held for sale 538 538 0

Inventories 145,859 145,859 0

Total current assets 521,356 154,636 366,659 0 61 366,720

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 144,703 144,703 0

Goodwill 161,153 161,153 0

Other intangible assets 38,042 38,042 0

Long-term receivables and assets 9,754 1,296 8,458 8,458

Deferred tax assets 26,344 26,344 0

Total non-current assets 379,996 371,538 8,458 0 0 8,458

TOTAL ASSETS 901,352 526,174 375,117 0 61 375,178

Current liabilities

Liabilities to banks 31,412 0 31,412 31,412

Current portion of long-term loans 18,310 0 18,310 18,310

Finance lease liabilities 33 0 33 33

Trade payables 21,165 0 21,165 21,165

Government grants 334 334 0

Income tax payable 4,667 4,667 0

Other liabilities 170,593 20,143 5,251 145,199 150,450

Other provisions 5,098 5,098 0

Total current liabilities 251,612 30,242 0 76,171 145,199 221,370

Non-current liabilities

Long-term loans 254,278 0 254,278 254,278

Finance lease liabilities 14 0 14 14

Government grants 623 623 0 0

Provisions for employee benefits 5,755 5,755 0 0

Other liabilities 18,824 0 18,815 9 18,824

Deferred tax liabilities 2,042 2,042 0 0

Total non-current liabilities 281,536 8,420 0 273,107 9 273,116

Equity

Share capital 15,949 15,949 0

Capital reserve 68,303 68,303 0

Legal reserve 785 785 0

Other reserves 19 19 0

Currency translation reserve 23,077 23,077 0

Retained earnings 260,071 260,071 0

Total equity 368,204 368,204 0 0 0 0

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 901,352 406,866 0 349,278 145,208 494,486

145

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS	 31.12.2017
in TEUR CLASSIFICATION ACC. TO IFRS 7: VALUATION METHOD

CATEGORY ACC. TO IAS 39 FAIR VALUE AMORTIZED COSTS

Loans and
receivables

Other financial
liabilities

Derivatives Derivatives Cash and
cash equivalents

Trade accounts
receivable

Lendings Financing
liabilities

Trade accounts
payable

Other

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 165,982 165,982 165,982

Trade receivables 89,801 89,801 89,801

Income tax receivable 1,663

Other receivables and other assets 4,043 173 173

Assets held for sale 594

Inventories 97,086

Total current assets 359,169